

No. 17-\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JIMMIE GORDON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BLAINE LAFLER, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JENNIFER L. SWIZE  
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
jeffreyjohnson@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S ACTUAL-BIAS STANDARD CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	15
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S ACTUAL-BIAS STANDARD IS AN OUTLIER AMONG THE CIRCUITS.....	20
III. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A: Amended Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 26, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court, E.D. Mich. (April 9, 2015).....	24a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX C: Order of the Third Circuit Court for the County of Wayne, State of Michigan (September 22, 2009) .....	72a
APPENDIX D: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, denying petition for rehearing en banc (November 8, 2017).....	82a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	17
<i>Alidani v. Dooley</i> , 365 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Allen v. Hawley</i> , 74 F. App'x 457 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Alley v. Bell</i> , 307 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Alston v. Smith</i> , 840 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Bailey v. Smith</i> , 492 F. App'x 619 (6th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Billingslea v. Jackson</i> , 83 F. App'x 33 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	15
<i>Brandt v. Curtis</i> , 138 F. App'x 734 (6th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coley v. Bagley</i> , 706 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Getsy v. Mitchell</i> , 495 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hurles v. Ryan</i> , 752 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Bagley</i> , 544 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	15
<i>Jones v. Luebbbers</i> , 359 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Lewis v. Robinson</i> , 67 F. App'x 914 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	17
<i>Lyell v. Renico</i> , 470 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>Maurino v. Johnson</i> , 210 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	1, 16
<i>McBee v. Grant</i> , 763 F.2d 811 (6th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	15, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Gordon</i> , No. 261834, 2006 WL 2924658 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2006) .....	4
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 828 (2015).....	26
<i>Quercia v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 466 (1933).....	17
<i>Railey v. Webb</i> , 540 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14, 18, 23
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991).....	26
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	1, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 352 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>United States v. Godwin</i> , 272 F.3d 659 (4th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Saenz</i> , 134 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	16
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	16, 19
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	3
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
6th Cir. I.O.P. 32.1 .....	26
S. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice § 5.12 (10th ed. 2013).....	20
